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	P.O. Box 1437, Slot S-415
	Little Rock, AR 72203-1437
	· 501-683-4120
	· FAX: 501-683-4124


MEMORANDUM

TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Division of Health

FROM:

Suzette Bridges, PD, Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program

DATE:

May 15, 2006
SUBJ: 
Clinical Edits on Long Acting Beta Agonists, Tequin, Byetta, and Symlin.



Therapeutic Duplication on Sedative Hypnotics.



Quantity limit edits on Rebif, Byetta, Combunox, and Enbrel.
In light of a new FDA Public Health Advisory statement regarding appropriate use of Long Acting Beta Agonists (LABA) for asthma patients, effective June 19, 2006 the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement clinical edit criteria on all LABA as follows:

Advair Approval Criteria - (1) Diagnosis of COPD OR (2) Three paid claims in history over the past four months for Advair (any strength) OR (3) Three paid claims in history over the past four months for a single entity Inhaled Corticosteroid (ICS) OR (4) Three paid claims in history over the past four months for oral steroids.

Serevent Approval Criteria – (1) Diagnosis of COPD OR (2) Three paid claims in history over the past four months for Serevent OR (3) Three paid claims in history over the past four months for a single entity Inhaled Corticosteroid (ICS).

Foradil Approval Criteria – (1) Diagnosis of COPD OR (2) Three paid claims in history over the past four months for Foradil OR (3) Three paid claims in history over the past four months for a single entity Inhaled Corticosteroid (ICS).

Bristol-Myers Squibb Company has revised the product labeling for Tequin. Tequin is now contraindicated in persons with diabetes mellitus. Effective June 19, 2006, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement a clinical edit to deny Tequin at the point-of-sale (POS) if the recipient has a diagnosis of diabetes mellitus in their history.

Effective June 19, 2006, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement clinical edit criteria on Byetta, a product used in conjuction with metformin or sulfonylureas for the treatment of Type II Diabetes Mellitus. Approval criteria will include: (1) A diagnosis of Type 2 DM, AND (2) Four claims in the past six months for metformin or a sulfonylurea agent.

Effective June 19, 2006, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement clinical edit criteria on Symlin, a product used in conjunction with insulin for the treatment of Type I or Type II Diabetes Mellitus. Approval criteria will include: (1) A diagnosis of Type I or Type II DM AND (2) Four claims in the past eight months for insulin AND (3) One or more claims in the past 60 days for insulin. Denial Criteria will include: (1) A diagnosis of gastroparesis in the past 365 days OR (2) Stimulant GI motility drugs in the past six months OR (3) Age less than 18 years OR (4) a diagnosis of hypoglycemia in the past six months OR (5) HbA1C > 9% in the past six months.
Effective June 19, 2006, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement a Therapeutic Duplication edit on the Sedative Hypnotics. This edit would restrict a recipient to receive only one drug from this class monthly.

Effective June 19, 2006, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement a Quantity Limit on Ultram ER. This edit would allow a recipient to receive one tablet daily. (This is a 1:1 edit)
Rebif, which is administered as one syringe three times weekly, must be billed per ml not per number of syringes dispensed.  Effective June 19, 2006, due to a high rate of miss-billed units for this product, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement quantity limits as follows:

	Drug Label Name
	Package Size
	Max Quantity per 31 days

	REBIF TITRATION PACK          
	4.2 mls
	4.2 mls

	REBIF 44 MCG/0.5 ML SYRINGE   
	6 mls
	7 mls

	REBIF 22 MCG/0.5 ML SYRINGE   
	6 mls
	7 mls
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Byetta must be billed per ml, not per dose. Effective June 19, 2006, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement a quantity edit on Byetta as follows:

	Drug Label Name
	Package Size
	Max Quantity

	Byetta 5mcg
	1.2 mls
	1.2 mls

	Byetta 10mcg
	2.4 mls
	2.4 mls


According to the package insert for Combunox, a maximum daily dose is four tablets and should not exceed 7 days. Thus, effective June 19, 2006, the Arkansas Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement a quantity edit on Combunox of maximum of 28 tablets per fill.

Enbrel 50mg, which is administered as one syringe twice times weekly or once weekly, must be billed per ml not per number of syringes dispensed. Each syringe contains 0.98mls. Effective June 19, 2006, due to a high rate of miss-billed units for this product, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program will implement quantity limit as follows: 7.84mls per 21 days.

Enbrel 25mg is billed by the syringe not ml.

The EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk will be available for assistance at 1-800-707-3854.

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at (501) 682‑6789.

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

